

No. 08-660

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, EX REL. IRWIN
EISENSTEIN,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK, MICHAEL BLOOMBERG, JOHN DOE,
JANE DOE,
Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD EDUCATION FUND
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH E.B. WHITE
Counsel of Record
CLEVELAND LAWRENCE III
TAXPAYERS AGAINST FRAUD
EDUCATION FUND
1220 19TH STREET, N.W.
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-4826

*Counsel for Amicus
Taxpayers Against Fraud Education Fund*

March 4, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT PROVIDES A UNIQUE ROLE FOR THE GOVERNMENT IN A QUI TAM ACTION WHETHER OR NOT THE UNITED STATES ACTIVELY PARTICIPATES IN THE CASE.....	4
II. THE GOVERNMENT IS THE REAL PARTY IN INTEREST IN A QUI TAM ACTION REGARDLESS OF WHETHER IT JOINS THE CASE INITIALLY.....	7
A. The Claim in a False Claims Act Qui Tam Action Belongs to the United States.....	8
B. The United States’ Stake and Role in a Qui Tam Action Does Not End When it Initially Declines to Intervene.....	13
III. APPLYING THE SIXTY-DAY RULE TO FALSE CLAIMS ACT QUI TAM ACTIONS SERVES THE PURPOSES OF THE FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE AND THE FALSE CLAIMS ACT.....	14
A. The Purposes of the Sixty-Day Rule are Fully Applicable to Qui Tam Actions	14

B. Applying the Sixty-Day Rule Avoids Confusion.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barnard-Curtiss Co. v. United States of America, for the Use and Benefit of D.W. Falls Construction Co.</i> , 252 F.2d 94 (10th Cir.1958).....	11
<i>Davison Bros. Marble Co. v. United States ex rel. Gibson</i> , 213 U.S. 10 (1976).....	10
<i>Searcy v. Philips Electronics N.A. Corp.</i> , 117 F.3d 154 (5th Cir. 1997).....	11, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Chandler v. Cook County</i> , 277 F.3d 969 (7th Cir. 2002).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Custom Fabricators, Inc. v. Dick Olson Constructors, Inc.</i> , 823 F.2d 370 (9th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Eisenstein v. City for New York</i> , 540 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2008).....	13, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Haycock v. Hughes Aircraft Company</i> , 98 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 1996)....	7, 10, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v. Envirocare of Utah</i> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 29619 (D. Utah Apr. 9, 2008).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Lu v. Ou</i> , 368 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2004).....	7, 11, 12, 16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. Marcus v. Hess</i> , 317 U.S. 537 (1943).....	4, 5, 8
<i>United States ex rel. Maxwell v. Kerr-McGee Oil & Gas Corp.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 2d 1233 (D. Colo. 2007).....	16, 17
<i>United States ex rel. McGough v. Covington Technologies Co.</i> , 967 F.2d 1391 (9th Cir. 1992)...	16

<i>United States ex rel. Petrofsky v. Van Cott, Bagley, Cornwall, McCarthy</i> , 588 F.2d 1327 (10th Cir. 1978).....	8, 10, 11, 13
<i>United States ex rel. Rodriguez v. Our Lady of Lourdes Medical Center</i> , 552 F.3d 297 (3rd Cir. 2008).....	8, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Russell v. Epic Healthcare Mgmt. Group</i> , 193 F.3d 304 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7, 17, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Shaw v. AAA Engineering & Drafting, Inc.</i> , 138 Fed. Appx. 62 (10th Cir. 2005).....	8, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Springfield Terminal Railway v. Quinn</i> , 14 F.3d 645 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	18, 19
<i>United States ex rel. Williams v. Bell Helicopter Textron Inc.</i> , 417 F.3d 450 (5th Cir. 2005).....	13
<i>United States Fidelity and Guaranty Company v. United States for the Benefit of Kenyon</i> , 204 U.S. 349 (1907).....	10
<i>United States v. Neifert-White Co.</i> , 390 U.S. 228 (1968).....	4
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	5, 8, 9, 12
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2107(a), (b).....	2
31 U.S.C. § 3729, <i>et seq.</i>	2
31 U.S.C. § 3730(a).....	4
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(1).....	4, 5, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(2).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(3).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(A).....	5
31 U.S.C. § 3730(b)(4)(B).....	5

31 U.S.C. § 3730(c).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(1).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(A).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(B).....	6, 9
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(2)(C).....	6
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(3).....	6, 11
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(4).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(c)(5).....	7
31 U.S.C. § 3730(d).....	9
40 U.S.C. § 1331 (formerly 40 U.S.C. § 270(a)).....	9

Other Authorities

5 F.R.D. 433 (1945).....	15, 16
Act of December 23, 1943, ch. 377, 57 Stat. 608.....	5
Act of March 2, 1863, ch. 67, 12 Stat. 296,.....	4, 5
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 1.....	17
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 4(a)(1).....	2
Rev. Stat. §§ 3490-3494, 5438 (1878).....	4
S. Rep. No. 345, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986), reprinted in 1986 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5266.....	4, 6, 13, 15
